brand development and investment, we believe that, at the time we acquired them, most were considered “non-core” by their previous owners. As a result, these acquired brands did not benefit from adequate management focus and
marketing support during the period prior to their acquisition, which created opportunities for us to reinvigorate these brands and improve their performance post-acquisition. After adding a core brand to our portfolio, we seek to increase
its sales, market share and distribution in both existing and new channels through our established retail distribution network.  We pursue this growth through increased spending on advertising and promotional support, new sales and
marketing strategies, improved packaging and formulations, and innovative development of brand extensions.

Divestiture
On July 2, 2018, we entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement with KIK International LLC, pursuant to which we sold certain assets, including certain intellectual property rights, that represented our Household Cleaning segment. We
received proceeds from the sale of $65.9 million and recorded a pre-tax gain on sale of $1.3 million. The net proceeds were used to repay long-term debt in July 2018.

- 24-

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, 2019 compared to the Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

Total Segment Revenues

The following table represents total revenue by segment, including product groups, for the three months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018.

 Three Months Ended September 30,
   Increase (Decrease)
(In thousands) 2019  %  2018  %  Amount  %
North American OTC Healthcare
Analgesics $ 28,831  12.1  $ 28,638  12.0  $ 193  0.7
Cough & Cold 20,506  8.6  20,492  8.5  14  0.1
Women's Health 59,678  25.3  61,614  25.7  (1,936)  (3.1)
Gastrointestinal 32,214  13.5  30,529  12.7  1,685  5.5
Eye & Ear Care 22,286  9.4  24,845  10.4  (2,559)  (10.3)
Dermatologicals 28,039  11.8  25,338  10.6  2,701  10.7
Oral Care 21,063  8.8  23,142  9.7  (2,079)  (9.0)
Other OTC 1,261  0.5  1,352  0.6  (91)  (6.7)
Total North American OTC Healthcare 213,878  90.0  215,950  90.2  (2,072)  (1.0)

International OTC Healthcare
Analgesics 243  0.1  125  0.1  118  94.4
Cough & Cold 5,814  2.4  5,734  2.4  80  1.4
Women's Health 2,905  1.2  3,270  1.4  (365)  (11.2)
Gastrointestinal 9,028  3.8  7,950  3.2  1,078  13.6
Eye & Ear Care 3,185  1.3  2,995  1.3  190  6.3
Dermatologicals 576  0.2  605  0.3  (29)  (4.8)
Oral Care 2,439  1.0  2,727  1.1  (288)  (10.6)
Other OTC 1  —  1  —  —  —
Total International OTC Healthcare 24,191  10.0  23,407  9.8  784  3.3

Total Consolidated $ 238,069  100.0  $ 239,357  100.0  $ (1,288)  (0.5)

Total segment revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2019 were $238.1 million, a decrease of $1.3 million, or 0.5%, versus the three months ended September 30, 2018. The $1.3 million decrease was primarily attributable to
the effects of foreign currency exchange rates and inventory reductions at certain retailers, partially offset by increased consumption and geographic expansion.

North American OTC Healthcare Segment
Revenues for the North American OTC Healthcare segment decreased $2.1 million, or 1.0%, during the three months ended September 30, 2019 versus the three months ended September 30, 2018.  The decrease was primarily attributable